
                                                                                                            

 
 

 

WP3: Implementation Report  
University of Novi Sad 

 
1. Staff training 

e-VIVA training for teaching staff was organized at the University of Novi Sad on Thursday, June 

11th, 2020. The training was held by e-VIVA project participants who already passed training 

themselves, during visits to partners from program countries. First, Prof. Dr. Aleksandar Kavgić 

gave an introduction to e-VIVA Erasmus+ project, its main objectives, partner universities and 

institutions, and so far conducted activities and achieved results, with the emphasis on 

upcoming activities and goals.  

Profesor Kavgić explained the topic of service-related competencies and their importance for 

the economy of Serbia, considering that almost half (49,1%) of Serbia’s 2019. GDP comes from 

services. That means that the majority of the workforce in Serbia comes from service industries 

meaning that service activities are the foundation and a dominant basis of economic 

development.  Therefore, he explained that we need to, through university education, prepare 

students for potential assignments and jobs that will be performed within the service sector. 

Following the discussion on the subject of service-related competencies, professor Kavgić 

continued with the information regarding the design thinking process. Concerning learning path 

scenarios, professor Kavgić in detail presented a prototypical learning pathway and the 

anticipated development of the students' service-related competencies, combining F2F 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

lectures, E-learning, practical learning activities, and internships. Reference System with e-VIVA 

focused on learning outcomes was presented as a base for courses description with outcomes 

and planned goals. A total of 33 participants (professors, assistants, and education 

technologists) of this training, had a chance to hear and learn more about the advantages and 

practical experiences of the presented approach and methodology, and how to introduce it to 

their students.  

Agenda 

e-VIVA Staff training  

Held online via Google Meet 

Thursday, 11th June 2020 

University of Novi Sad 

 

10:00 – 10:15 Online registration of participants 

10:15 – 11:00 e-VIVA project - introduction Prof. Dr. Aleksandar Kavgić 

11:00 – 11:45 Service-related competences Prof. Dr. Aleksandar Kavgić 

11:45 – 12:00 Design Thinking Process Doc. Dr. Biljana Lungulov 

12:30 – 13:30 Learing path scenarios Prof. Dr. Aleksandar Kavgić 

13:30 – 14:30 
Reference System with e-VIVA 
Learning outcomes (content-wise) 

Prof. Dr. Bojana Dinić 

14:30 – 15:00 
Discussion regarding upcoming 
activities 

All meeting participants 

  



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

List of Participants 

Staff Training (Online via Google meet) 

Thursday, 11th June, 2020 

University of Novi Sad 

No Name/Surname Institution E-mail 

1.  Ana Halas Faculty of Philosophy ana.halas@ff.uns.ac.rs 

2.  Radmila Bodrić Faculty of Philosophy radmila.bodric@ff.uns.ac.rs 

3.  Borislava Eraković Faculty of Philosophy borislava.erakovic@ff.uns.ac.rs 

4.  Sonja Filipović-Kovačević Faculty of Philosophy sonjaf@ff.uns.ac.rs 

5.  Vladislava Gordić-Petković Faculty of Philosophy vladislava.gordic.petkovic@ff.uns.ac.rs 

6.  Bojana Jakovljević Faculty of Philosophy bojana.jakovljevic@ff.uns.ac.rs 

7.  Zorica Đergović-Joksimović Faculty of Philosophy zorica.djergovic.joksimovic@ff.uns.ac.rs 

8.  Predrag Kovačević Faculty of Philosophy predrag.kovacevic@ff.uns.ac.rs 

9.  Jagoda Topalov Faculty of Philosophy jagoda.topalov@ff.uns.ac.rs 

10.  Uglješa Marjanović Faculty of Technical Sciences umarjano@uns.ac.rs 

11.  Branislav Bogojević Faculty of Technical Sciences bogojevic@uns.ac.rs 

12.  Igor Žunić Faculty of Technical Sciences igorzunic@uns.ac.rs 

13.  Darko Stefanović Faculty of Technical Sciences darkoste@uns.ac.rs 

14.  Živana Komlenov Mudrinski Faculty of Science komlenov@pmf.uns.ac.rs 

15.  Vladimir Botić Faculty of Law vbotic@uns.ac.rs 

16.  Tanja Todorović Faculty of Technical Sciences ttodorovic@uns.ac.rs 

17.  Slavko Rakić Faculty of Technical Sciences slavkorakic@uns.ac.rs 

18.  Danijela Ćirić Faculty of Technical Sciences danijela.ciric.86@gmail.com 

19.  Danijela Gračanin Faculty of Technical Sciences gracanin@uns.ac.rs 

20.  Jelena Ćurčić Faculty of Technical Sciences curcicj@uns.ac.rs 

21.  Darija Medvecki Faculty of Technical Sciences darija.med@gmail.com 

22.  Nebojša Rudić Faculty of Technical Sciences nebojsarudic@gmail.com 

23.  Angela Fajsi Faculty of Technical Sciences angela.fajsi@uns.ac.rs 

24.  Igor Graić Faculty of Technical Sciences igorgraic47@gmail.com 

25.  Anja Janković Faculty of Technical Sciences anjaj@hotmail.it 

26.  Nemanja Stojković Faculty of Technical Sciences nedzik@uns.ac.rs 

27.  Dragana Gojić Faculty of Technical Sciences dragana.gojic@uns.ac.rs 

28.  Goran Tepić Faculty of Technical Sciences tepic.g.i@gmail.com 

29.  Milena Savković Faculty of Technical Sciences milena.savkovic@uns.ac.rs 

30.  Nikola Bikicki Faculty of Technical Sciences bikicki@uns.ac.rs 

31.  Nenad Medić Faculty of Technical Sciences medic.nenad@uns.ac.rs 

32.  Milana Maletin Faculty of Technical Sciences milanam@uns.ac.rs 

33.  Maja Miloradov Faculty of Technical Sciences miloradovmaja@gmail.com 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

2. Student trainings 

e-VIVA training for students of the University of Novi Sad was organized online via Webex on 

Friday, July 2nd, 2020. In the beginning, the brief introduction of the e-VIVA project, its main 

objectives what is done so far, was given by professor Uglješa Marjanović. Following the intro, 

professor Aleksandar Kavgić gave an explanation on the importance of the Service-related 

competencies, together with the presentation of the acquired data and key competencies that 

are identified. Professor Kavgić presented the main points which the project is trying to solve in 

the field of service-related activities. What is the customer's focus? How to actually prevent 

unfavorable situations? How to obtain the necessary competencies? The strategy on how to 

implement it in curricula adjustments was pointed out. Students heard how to use the selected 

curses to enhance their own competencies, try to align them with the needs of the market, and 

set up their priorities. Within the roadmap, from defining ideas, prototyping, testing, to the 

realization, using the Design Thinking process, students were explained the importance of 

focusing on customers' needs, using existing and creating new resources, and putting them into 

action. Two courses that will be modified at the University of Novi Sad, in accordance with the 

methodology developed within the e-VIVA project are Translation, localization, and 

internationalization (at Faculty of Philosophy) and the Internship course (at Faculty of Technical 

Sciences). Special emphasis was given to the International student workshops preparations, 

candidates selection and possible schedule adjustments due to Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

Following students registered for the e-VIVA training: 

First name Last name E-Mail 

Sara Alisa sara.alisa@uns.ac.rs 

Nataša Anđelić natasaandjelic123@uns.ac.rs 

Sonja Arancic sonjaarancic@uns.ac.rs 

Milos Arsenic milos.arsenic@uns.ac.rs 

Andjela Arsic andjelaarsic@uns.ac.rs 

Anđela Arsić arsic.im59.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Miloš Arsić arsic.gi53.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Ana Bajić ana.bajic@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Baletic baleticj@uns.ac.rs 

Miljana Bogdanovic bogdanovic.im31.2014@uns.ac.rs 

Bogdan Borđoški bogdan.bordjoski@uns.ac.rs 

Kristina Bosančić kristinab2412@uns.ac.rs 

Sandra Branković brankovic.sandra@uns.ac.rs 

Anja Bulatovic anjabulatovic@uns.ac.rs 

Strahinja Bulatovic bulatovic.im147.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Vladimir Bulatovic vbulat2003@uns.ac.rs 

Stefan Bursać stefanb@uns.ac.rs 

Kristina Ćapin capintina98@uns.ac.rs 

Marko Čiča cica.im81.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Svetlana Cobanovic cobanovic.svetlana98@uns.ac.rs 

Teodora Cobanovic cobanovicteodora@uns.ac.rs 

Luka Ćurdić curdic.luka@uns.ac.rs 

Ivana Cvejić ivanac98@uns.ac.rs 

Andjela Cvetkovic andjela.cvetkovic@uns.ac.rs 

Ivana Cvijetic ivanacvijetic@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Darmanović darmanovic.im22.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Sinisa Delic sinisa.delic@uns.ac.rs 

nevena djuric nevena.djuric@uns.ac.rs 

Milica Dopuđa milica_dopudjaa@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Dragoljevic jovanadragoljevic@uns.ac.rs 

Luka Draskovic draskovicluka49@uns.ac.rs 

Ivana Džaković dzakovic.im178.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Maša Đelmiš masa_djelmis@uns.ac.rs 

Dejana Đukić dejanadjukic98@uns.ac.rs 

Vladimir Fabri vladimir_fabri98@uns.ac.rs 

Nemanja Gajic nemanjagajic371@uns.ac.rs 

Tijana Gajić tijana.gajic@uns.ac.rs 

Sanja Grahovac sanja98grahovac@uns.ac.rs 

Ivana Hornjak hornjak.im51.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Zorana Ignjatović zoranaignjatovic98@uns.ac.rs 

Jovan Ilić ilic.im89.2017@uns.ac.rs 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

Marija Ilić ilic.im124.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Natalija Ilic natalija.ilic@uns.ac.rs 

Teodora Ilić ilicttt@uns.ac.rs 

Ana Ivanic ana.ivanic@uns.ac.rs 

Nemanja Jagodic jagodicnemanja.im168.17@uns.ac.rs 

Danijela Janus danijelajanus@uns.ac.rs 

Tea Jasminović teajasminovic98@uns.ac.rs 

Grba Jelena jelenagrba9@uns.ac.rs 

Sara Jelovac sara.jelovac98@uns.ac.rs 

Nikola Jeremić nikola998@uns.ac.rs 

Milos Jovakaric milos.jovakaric@uns.ac.rs 

Helena Jovančević jovancevichelena@uns.ac.rs 

Slava Kadijević slavakadijevic@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Kaluđer jovanakalu@uns.ac.rs 

Stefan Karać stefakarac@uns.ac.rs 

Sandra Karan sandrasana@uns.ac.rs 

Aleksa Knežević aleksaknezevic136@uns.ac.rs 

Marko Kolaja markokolaja@uns.ac.rs 

Srdjan Kosovac srdjan.kosovac@uns.ac.rs 

Mihajlo Kostic mihajlo.kostic1998@uns.ac.rs 

Jelena Kovačević jelenakovacevic@uns.ac.rs 

Jovan Kovacevic kovacevic.au77.2015@uns.ac.rs 

Luka Kujundzic kujundzic.im67.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Dušan Kukić kukic.im14.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Elena Kunevski elena.kunevski@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Kuruzović kuruzovicj@uns.ac.rs 

Tea Kužić teakuzic1@uns.ac.rs 

Mihajlo Mali mihajlomali@uns.ac.rs 

Sara Mandić saramandic@uns.ac.rs 

Filip Manojlovic filip.manojlovic998@uns.ac.rs 

Mirjana Marjanović mira998@uns.ac.rs 

Nikola Marjanski nikolamarjanski@uns.ac.rs 

Maša Marković masa.markovic@uns.ac.rs 

Milenko Marković m.markovic@uns.ac.rs 

Anka Matović matovic_anka@uns.ac.rs 

Sladjana Medic sladjanamedic@uns.ac.rs 

Marko Mihajlović marko.mihajlovic@uns.ac.rs 

Jelena Milanovic jelena.milanovic@uns.ac.rs 

Marko Milanović milanovic.im52.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Ilija Milesevic ilijamilesevic@uns.ac.rs 

Aleksandra Milić aleksandramilic@uns.ac.rs 

Ana Milic ana.milic@uns.ac.rs 

Milos Milosevic milos.milosevic@uns.ac.rs 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

Mladen Mioković miokovic.im149.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Nenad Mirić miric.im82.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Sara Misailović saramisailovic@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Mitrović jovana_jole_mitrovic97@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Mitrović mitrovicj@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Mitrovic jovanamitrovic@uns.ac.rs 

Marko Mitrovic markomitrovic97@uns.ac.rs 

Marko Mitrovic marko1998@uns.ac.rs 

Biljana Momirovic momirovic.im28.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Sanja Mrkić sanja.mrkic98@uns.ac.rs 

Sanja Mutić sanja.mutic18@uns.ac.rs 

Milica Nedeljković nedeljkovic.ee124.2014@uns.ac.rs 

Teodora Nikodijević nikodijevic.au.75.19@uns.ac.rs 

Tamara Obradovic tamobradovic@uns.ac.rs 

Tatjana Pajić tatjana.pajic@uns.ac.rs 

Milutin Pantović milutinpantovic22@uns.ac.rs 

Siniša Pavković sinisapavkovic@uns.ac.rs 

Vida Pavlovic pavlovic.im116.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Aleksandra Peric aleksandraperic99@uns.ac.rs 

Jelena Perkovic perkovic.j@uns.ac.rs 

Ivana Petrovic ivanapetrovic098@uns.ac.rs 

Marina Petrović marina.petrovic@uns.ac.rs 

Marina Petrovic marina.p.99@uns.ac.rs 

Marina Pijetlovic marinapijetlovic@uns.ac.rs 

Olivera Plavljanic oliveraplavljanic98@uns.ac.rs 

Jovana Poletanovic jovana.poletanovic@uns.ac.rs 

Filip Popovic popovic.im83.2016@uns.ac.rs 

Dejan Puškarević puskarevic.i238.2019@uns.ac.rs 

Stefan Račić racic.it84.2016@uns.ac.rs 

Violeta Racković violetarackovic8@uns.ac.rs 

Isidora Radanovic isidora.radanovic@uns.ac.rs 

Drazen Radic radic.im84.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Radmila Radojčić radmila.radojcic@uns.ac.rs 

Teodora Radosevic teodora.radosevic@uns.ac.rs 

Nina Radovic nina.radovic@uns.ac.rs 

Radoslav Radulovic r.radulovic@uns.ac.rs 

Ognjen Rakovic ognjen061@uns.ac.rs 

Kristina Rnjak rnjakkristina@uns.ac.rs 

Stefan Roganovic stefanroganovic96@uns.ac.rs 

Sladjana Rogic sladjanarogic19@uns.ac.rs 

Marija Rosić marijarosic9@uns.ac.rs 

Katarina Rubezic katarina.rubezic@uns.ac.rs 

Natasa Sabatus sabatusnatasa15@uns.ac.rs 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

Marko Samardzija markosamardzija96@uns.ac.rs 

Marko Samardzija samardzija.im144.2015@uns.ac.rs 

Kristina Savcic savcickristina98@uns.ac.rs 

Natalija Savić savicim64.17@uns.ac.rs 

Milan Savija milan000@uns.ac.rs 

Gala Šikoparija galasikoparija@uns.ac.rs 

Marijana Simić smarijana@uns.ac.rs 

Marina Simović marina.simovic@uns.ac.rs 

Djordje Slavic slavic.djordje@uns.ac.rs 

Nikolina Smiljanic nikolina.smiljanic98@uns.ac.rs 

Gorana Sokanovic sokanovicgorana@uns.ac.rs 

Slavica Sovilj slavicasovilj18@uns.ac.rs 

Teodora Sredojevic teodora.sredojevic@uns.ac.rs 

Ana Marija Stanić anamarija_stanic@uns.ac.rs 

Nora Stanic norastanic@uns.ac.rs 

Nada Stanivuk stanivuk.im169.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Aleksandar Stankovic aleksandar98@uns.ac.rs 

Sonja Stekić sonjas@uns.ac.rs 

Teodora Stepic stepic.im71.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Aleksandar Stevanović acostevanovic@uns.ac.rs 

Aleksandra Stojanović aleksandra.stojanovic@uns.ac.rs 

Aleksandra Stojanovic aleksandrastojanovic@uns.ac.rs 

Elena Stojanovic elena.stojanovic@uns.ac.rs 

Stefana Stojanovic stefana.s@uns.ac.rs 

Jelena Stojicic jelenastojicic@uns.ac.rs 

Mirjana Svonja svonja.im143.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Uroš Taricić utaricic@uns.ac.rs 

Valentina Tirkajla tirkajla.im58.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Nemanja Vajagić vajagic.im56.2017@uns.ac.rs 

Damjan Vakanjac damjan.vakanjac98@uns.ac.rs 

Dejana Valentirovic dejana.valentirovic@uns.ac.rs 

Milena Vićić milenavicic@uns.ac.rs 

Stefan Vujosevic vujosevicstefanim@uns.ac.rs 

Srdjan Vukaljevic srdjanvukaljevic12@uns.ac.rs 

Vlatko Vuković vlatkovukovic45@uns.ac.rs 

Jelena Zečević jelena.94.zeka@uns.ac.rs 

Nikola Zorić zoric.im39.2017@uns.ac.rs 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

3. Info day with stakeholders - SMEs 

On Thursday, September 17th, 2020, a presentation of e-Viva concepts was organized to 

relevant stakeholders, i.e. members of SMEs established in Novi Sad, Serbia. The presentation 

was held in the newly equipped laboratory for the purpose of E-VIVA project implementation at 

the Faculty of Technical Sciences in Novi Sad. The presenter was an e-VIVA project participant 

Prof. Dr. Uglješa Marjanović and professor Danijela Gračanin from the Faculty of Technical 

Sciences in Novi Sad.  There were representatives of seven companies, mostly from the 

information technology sector. They were given a brief introduction to the e-VIVA Erasmus+ 

project, its main objectives, partners, and achieved results. The benefits of service-oriented 

competencies were explained and discussed with them, and they showed great interest in 

students educated in such a way. Level 5 methodology and methods for validation and 

certification of service-related competencies were also discussed. Presentation participants 

were interested in organizing internships related to the development of service-oriented skills 

after the pandemic ends. 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

 

 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

 

 
 



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

 
 

  

  



                                                                                                            

 
 

 

 


